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QUARTZ SPLINT DEVICES
FOR DENTAL USE ONLY
DESCRIPTION
QUARTZ SPLINT is composed of quartz fibers pre-wetted with 
a light curable bonding resin compatible with any traditional 
restorative composite and acrylic. QUARTZ SPLINT is avail-
able in different structures: UD for unidirectional quartz fibers 
and WOVEN, ROPE or MESH which fibers are weaved.

QUARTZ 
SPLINT UD

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
WOVEN

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
ROPE

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
MESH

Diameter:
Ø 1.0; Ø 1.5; 
Ø 2.5 mm 

Wideness:
2,5; 5 mm 

Diameter:
Ø 1.0 mm; 
Ø 1,5 mm 

Wideness:
55 mm 

Length: 
80; 120 mm

Length: 
80; 120 mm

Length: 
80 mm

Length: 
80 mm

COMPOSITION
QUARTZ SPLINT UD, WOVEN, ROPE and MESH are com-
posed of quartz fibres (~45% of weight) and light-cured Bisgma 
resin matrix (~55% of weight). QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN is 
made of a mixture of methacrylic monomers.

INTENDED USE
QUARTZ SPLINT devices are used for oral splintings or peri-
odontal splinting of extremely mobile teeth, reinforced frames 
for bridges or dentures. It has to be used only in hospital envi-
ronments; clinics or dental offices by qualified dental personnel 
(dentists, prosthetists).

INDICATIONS FOR USE

QUARTZ SPLINT UD (UniDirectional) → Reinforcement of 
permanent dental bridges:

• Laboratory fabrication of inlay box bridges with polyce-
ramic materials.

• Reinforcement for pre-stressed polymerized pontic in lab-
oratory fabrication of bridges.

QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN → Orthodontia:
• Retention of teeth subsequent to orthodontic therapy

→ Mobile teeth:
• Temporary stabilization of teeth involved in alveolar 

fractures
• Splinting of mobile teeth due to periodontal damage
• Preventing migration of teeth

QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE → Mobile teeth:
• Oral occlusal splints in extremely mobile teeth
• Periodontal splinting of extremely mobile teeth

QUARTZ SPLINT MESH → Repair and reinforce dentures:
• Repair of acrylic dentures
• Strengthen acrylic prosthesis during initial fabrication

QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN → Use with Quartz Splint UD, 
WOVEN, and ROPE, exclusively in case of insufficient resin 
wetting. It is NOT an adhesive on enamel or dentin structures.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Do not use on patient with known allergy to methacrylate.

WARNINGS
None known to date.

PRECAUTIONS
• QUARTZ SPLINT devices are single use devices.
• Do not use the products after the expiration date.
• QUARTZ SPLINT devices are sold non sterile. Cleaning 

and sterilization are not recommended.
• The use of rubber dam is recommended for the use of 

QUARTZ SPLINT UD, ROPE and WOVEN.
• The use of scissors adapted to fibers are recommended in 

order to avoid fraying of the fibers.
• The concomitant use of QUARTZ SPLINT UD, ROPE, 

WOVEN and/or MESH devices has not been tested. 
Therefore, it is not recommended.

• If the device is used in a different way than the one recom-
mended in the DFU, oral tissue injuries or product swal-
lowing might occur.

• There is no data for the use of QUARTZ SPLINT devices 
for children, pregnant or breast-feeding woman. Therefore, 
they are not recommended for such use.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
• Potential allergic reactions due to methacrylic resins
• Fracture of the device
• Partial debonding / debonding of the device
• Delamination of veneering composite

STEP-BY-STEP INSTRUCTIONS

DIRECT SPLINTING
1. Isolate tooth and clean the surface.
2. Select the correct QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN. 

Determine the length according to the anatomical 
situation by using a rope or dental floss.

3. Cut the QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN by using scissors 
adapted to fibers to avoid fraying of the fibers. Add 
QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN if the Quartz Splint device is 
not enough impregnated with resin.

4. Etch* and rinse* tooth surfaces.
5. Apply Primer* or Adhesive* to tooth surfaces. Gently air 

dry. Surface should appear shiny.
6. Apply a thin layer of flowable composite* along tooth 

surfaces. Do NOT light-cure at this point.
7. Place and adapt the QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN 

against the prepared surfaces. Press the splint on the 
interproximal surfaces. Light-cure*. Cover with a thin 
layer of composite. Light-cure*.

8. Polish with burs, wheels…Avoid exposing the splint to 
artificial or natural light when over-polishing.

LABORATORY BRIDGE
1. Prepare the tooth with proper chamfer and take an 

impression.
2. Select the correct QUARTZ SPLINT UD. Determine the 

length according to the anatomical situation by using a 
rope or dental floss.

3. Cut the QUARTZ SPLINT UD by using scissors adapted 
to fibers. Add QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN if the Quartz 
Splint device is not enough impregnated with resin .

4. Fill the impression with a layer of the dual-cured 
composite selected*. Do NOT light-cure.

5. Place and adapt the QUARTZ SPLINT UD and press 
slightly the splint into the composite. Light-cure* if 
necessary.

6. Cover with another layer of composite and press the 
impression on the dye. Allow to cure.

7. Remove the bridge and finish light-curing*.
8. Refine and polish the bridge.
9. Follow an appropriated procedure to install the bridge.

REPAIR BROKEN DENTURE
1. Grind down the broken parts properly and stick them 

with stick wax. Prepare the gypsum pad for removable 
denture

2. Reduce the thickness and width of denture by grinding 
and isolate the gypsum pad. Determine the length 
according to the anatomical situation by using a rope or 
dental floss.

3. Cut the QUARTZ SPLINT MESH by using scissors 
adapted to fibers.

4. Bond with denture base resin selected*.
5. Place QUARTZ SPLINT MESH and press slightly. Light-

cure 20 s with LED or 40 s with Halogen lamp by 1 cm² 
area surface.

6. Cover the cured MESH with denture base resin 
selected*.

7. Polymerize the denture according to the manufacturer 
instructions*.

8. Refine and polish the denture.
9. Follow an appropriated procedure to install the repaired 

denture.

PERIODONTAL SPLINTING OF EXTREMELY MOBILE 
TEETH
1. Isolate tooth and clean the surface.
2. Select the QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE. Determine the 

length according to the anatomical situation by using a 
rope or dental floss.

3. Cut the QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE by using scissors 
adapted to fibers. Add QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN if the 
Quartz Splint device is not enough impregnated with 
resin.

4. Clean*, etch* and rinse* tooth surfaces.
5. Apply primer* or adhesive to tooth surfaces. Gently air 

dry. Surface should appear shiny.
6. Apply a thin layer of flowable composite along tooth 

surfaces. Do NOT light-cure at this point.
7. Place and adapt the QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE 

against the prepared surfaces. Press the splint on the 
interproximal surfaces. Light-cure*.

8. Cover with a thin layer of composite*. Light-cure*.
9. Polish with burs, wheels…Avoid exposure of the splint 

when over polishing.

STORAGE
Avoid the exposure of QUARTZ SPLINT devices which is a 
light-cured fiber reinforced material to direct light or sun.
Keep the products in the original box. 
Check the packaging of the product before using it. In case of 
damage, do not use the product.

DISPOSAL 
Dispose in a safe manner in accordance with local/national 
regulations.

SAFETY AND LIABILITY

WARRANTY
RTD warrants this product will be free from defects in mate-
rial and manufacture. RTD makes no other warranties including 
any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particu-
lar purpose. User is responsible for determining the suitability 
of the product for user’s application. If this product is defec-
tive within the warranty period, your exclusively remedy and 
RTD’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the RTD 
product.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Except where prohibited by law, RTD will not be liable for any 
loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indi-
rect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the the-
ory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or strict 
liability.
For dental use only.

* Refer to the manufacturer’s instructions for use.

TERMS AND SYMBOLS IDENTIFICATION

Manufacturer

Do not re-use

Batch code

Catalogue number

Consult Instructions for use 

Number of unit / Content

Use-by date

Keep away from sunlight

MANUFACTURER:
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - France
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

English is the reference text.
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QUARTZ SPLINT डिवाइसेज़
केवल दंत चिककतसा के उपयोग के ललए.

डववरण
QUARTZ SPLINT क्वार्ट्ज फवाइबर से बनवा ह,ै ्टो एक लवाइट क्यूरेबल 
बॉन्डिंग रेज़िन से पहले ही भीगवा हुआ ह ैऔर ्टो ककसी भी पवारिंपररक दढृ़ करने 
ववाले ्ौजगक और ऐकरिजलक के सवाथ सिं्ोज् ह.ै QUARTZ SPLINT जभन्न-
जभन्न सिंरचनवाओं में उपलब्ध ह ै: UD कदशवाहीन क्वार्ट्ज फवाइबर के जलए ह ैतथवा 
WOVEN, ROPE ्वा MESH ज्टसमें फवाइबर बुने हुए हैं.

QUARTZ 
SPLINT UD

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
WOVEN

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
ROPE

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
MESH

डवा्मीटर :
Ø 1.0; Ø 1.5; 
Ø 2.5 जममी 

चौडवाई :
2,5; 5 जममी 

डवा्मीटर :
Ø 1.0 जममी; 
Ø 1,5 जममी 

चौडवाई :
55 जममी 

लिंबवाई : 
80; 120 जममी

लिंबवाई : 
80; 120 जममी

लिंबवाई : 
80 जममी

लिंबवाई : 
80 जममी

घटक
QUARTZ SPLINT UD, WOVEN, ROPE और MESH क्वार्ट्ज फवाइबर 
(कुल व़िन कवा~45%) और लवाइट-क्यूरड जबसगमवा रेजसन मैररिकस (कुल व्टन 
कवा ~55%) से बने हैं. QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN मेथैऐकरिजलक मोनोमस्ज 
के जमश्रण से बनवा ह.ै

उपयोग का उदे्शय
QUARTZ SPLINT जडववाइस कवा उप्ोग ओरल जस्लन्टिंग के जलए ्वा 
अत्िंत जहलने ववाले दवािंतों की पीरर्ोडॉ्टल जसप्नलिंटटिंग के जलए, जरि्ट के जलए 
प्रबजलत फे्म ्वा कृजरिम बत्ीसी के जलए कक्वा ्टवातवा ह.ै इसकवा उप्ोग केवल 
असपतवाल के ववातवावरण में; जचककतसवाल्ों ्वा दिंत-जचककतसवा कवा्वा्जल्ों में ककसी 
्ोग् दिंत जचककतसवा करम्ज्ों (दिंत जचककतसक, कृजरिम अिंग जवशेषज्ञ) द्वारवा ही 
कक्वा ्टवानवा चवाजहए.

उपयोग करने के सुझाव

QUARTZ SPLINT UD (UniDirectional) → स्ायी दंत ब्रिज का 
सुदृढीकरण:

• बहु- मृजत्कवा (पॉलीसेरवाजमक) पदवाथथों के सवाथ इनले जरि्ट की प्र्ोगशवालवा 
में गढ़वाई.

• जरि्ट की प्र्ोगशवालवा गढ़वाई में प्री-सरेिसड पॉजलमरवाइजड पोज्टक के जलए 
सुदढृ़ीकरण.

QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN → दंत संशोधन:
• दिंत सु्धवार जचककतसवा के बवाद दवािंत रोककर रखने की शजति

→ किलने वाले दांत:
• ववा्ुकोश में दवािंत टयूटने कवा असथवा्ी जसथरीकरण
• पीरर्ोडॉ्टल क्षजत के कवारण जहलने ववाले दवािंतों की नस्लिंटटिंग
• दवािंत बदलनवा रोकनवा

QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE → किलने वाले दांत:
• अज्धक जहलने ववाले दवािंतों में मौजखक सिंरो्धक नस्लिंट लगवानवा
• अज्धक जहलने ववाले दवािंतों की पीरर्ोडॉ्टल जसप्नलिंटटिंग

QUARTZ SPLINT MESH → कृब्रिम दंतावली की मरममत और 
सुदृढ़ीकरण:

• ऐकरिजलक दिंतवावली की मरममत
• प्रवारिंभ में बनवाने के दौरवान एकरिजलक कृजरिम अिंग म्टबयूत करनवा

QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN → Quartz Splint UD, WOVEN और 
ROPE के सवाथ, जवशेषकर रेलज़न अपयायाप्त भीगा िोने की सस्डत में उप्ोग 
करें. ्ह दवातों के इनैमल ्वा डेंरटन सिंरचनवाओं पर जचपकने ववालवा पदवाथ्ज नहीं ह.ै

अंतरवयारोध
ज्टन मरी्टों को मेथवाकरिलेट से एल्टजी हो, उन पर इसकवा उप्ोग न करें.

िेतावनी
वत्जमवान सम् तक कोई भी ज्ञवात नहीं.

सावधाडनयां
• QUARTZ SPLINT जडववाइस एक बवार उप्ोग करने ववाले जडववाइस हैं.
• सम्-सीमवा समवाप्त होने के बवाद उतपवादों कवा उप्ोग न करें.
• QUARTZ SPLINT जडववाइस गैर-्टीववाणुहीन जबरिी जडववाइस ह.ै 

शो्धन एविं जवसिंरिमण की सलवाह नहीं दी ्टवाती ह.ै
• QUARTZ SPLINT UD, ROPE और WOVENके जलए रबर डमे के 

उप्ोग करने की सलवाह दी ्टवाती ह.ै
• फवाइबर के जिसने से बचने के जलए फवाइबर के अनुकयू ल कैं ची कवा उप्ोग 

की सलवाह दी ्टवाती ह.ै
• QUARTZ SPLINT UD, ROPE, WOVEN और/्वा MESH 

जडववाइसों के सहवतजी प्र्ोग की ्टवाँच नहीं की गई ह.ै इसजलए, इसकी 
सलवाह नहीं दी ्टवाती ह.ै

• ्कद DFU में अनुशिंजसत जवज्ध के ब्टवा् ककसी अ्् तरीके से जडववाइस 
कवा उप्ोग कक्वा ग्वा ह,ै तो मौजखक ऊतक की चोटें ्वा उतपवाद कवा 
जनगल ्टवानवा हो सकतवा ह.ै

• बच्ों, गभ्जवती मजहलवाओं ्वा सतनपवान करवाने ववाली मजहलवाओं के जलए 
QUARTZ SPLINT के उप्ोग कवा डटेवा उपलब्ध नहीं ह.ै इसजलए, इस 
तरह के उप्ोग के जलए इनकी सलवाह नहीं दी ्टवाती ह.ै

प्रडतकूल प्रडतकरियाएं
• मेथैकरिजलक रेज़िन के कवारण सिंभवाजवत एल्टजी प्रजतकरि्वाएिं
• जडववाइस कवा फै्कचर होनवा
• जडववाइस की आिंजशक जडबॉन्डिंग / जडबॉन्डिंग
• वेनीटरिंग जमश्रण कवा जवसतरण

िरण-दर-िरण डनददेश

सी्धे नस्लिंटटिंग
1. दवािंत अलग करें और सतह सवाफ करें.
2. सही QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN को चुनें. डोरी ्वा डेंटल फलॉस 

उप्ोग कर सिंरचनवातमक जसथजत के अनुसवार लिंबवाई जन्धवा्जररत करें.
3. फवाइबर के जिसने से बचने के जलए फवाइबर के अनुकयू ल कैं ची कवा 

उप्ोग करके QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN को कवाटें. ्कद 
क्वार्ट्ज नस्लिंट रेजसन के सवाथ प्वा्जप्त सिंसेजचत नहीं ह,ै तो QUARTZ 
SPLINT RESIN ्टोडें.

4. दवािंत की सतहों को खोदें और ्धोएिं*.
5. दवािंतों की सतहों पर प्रवाइमर* ्वा जचपकने ववालवा पदवाथ्ज* लगवाएिं. ्धीरे-

्धीरे हववा से सुखवाएिं. सतह चमकदवार कदखनी चवाजहए.
6. दवािंत की सतहों पर प्रववाह ्ोग् जमश्रण की पतली परत लगवाएिं*. इस 

सम् पर लवाइट से उपचवार न करें.
7. तै्वार की गई सतहों के सवामने QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN रखें 

और मेल जबठवाएिं. अिंतःसमीपसथ सतहों पर नस्लिंट दबवाएिं. लवाइट से 
उपचवार*. जमश्रण की पतली परत* से ढकें . लवाइट से उपचवार*.

8. बस्ज, वहील से पॉजलश करें…ओवर-पॉजलनशिंग के दौरवान कृजरिम ्वा 
प्रवाकृजतक प्रकवाश के जसप्नलिंट को न हटवाएिं.

प्र्ोगशवालवा जरि्ट
1. उजचत गड् ेके अनुसवार दवािंत तै्वार करें और एक नमयूनवा लें.
2. सही QUARTZ SPLINT UD को चुनें. डोरी ्वा डेंटल फलॉस 

उप्ोग कर सिंरचनवातमक जसथजत के अनुसवार लिंबवाई जन्धवा्जररत करें.
3. फवाइबर के अनुकयू ल कैं ची कवा उप्ोग करके QUARTZ SPLINT UD 

को कवाटें. ्कद क्वार्ट्ज जसप्नलिंट रे़ि जन के सवाथ प्वा्जप्त सिंसेजचत नहीं ह,ै 
तो QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN ्टोडें.

4. च्जनत दोहरे-उपचवार के जमश्रण की परत से नमयूनवा भरें*. लवाइट से 
उपचवार न करें.

5. QUARTZ SPLINT UD रखें और मेल जबठवाएिं और जमश्रण में 
जसप्नलिंट को हलके से दबवाएिं. आवश्क होने पर लवाइट से उपचवार* करें.

6. जमश्रण की अ्् परत से ढकें  और डवाइ पर छवाप लें. उपचवार की 
अनुमजत दें.

7. जरि्ट हटवाएिं और लवाइट से उपचवार करनवा* समवाप्त करें.
8. जरि्ट को सु्धवारें और चमकवाएिं.
9. जरि्ट सथवाजपत करने के जलए उप्ुति प्रकरि्वा कवा पवालन करें.

टयूटी हुई कृजरिम दिंतवावली की मरममत करें
1. टयूटे हुए भवाग ठीक से रगडें और उ्हें मोम से जचपकवाएिं. हटवाने ्ोग् 

कृजरिम दिंतवावली के जलए ज्ट्सम कवा पैड तै्वार करें
2. ज्ट्सम पैड को जिसकर और अलग करके कृजरिम दिंतवावली की मोटवाई 

और चौडवाई कम करें. डोरी ्वा डेंटल फलॉस उप्ोग कर सिंरचनवातमक 
जसथजत के अनुसवार लिंबवाई जन्धवा्जररत करें.

3. फवाइबर के अनुकयू ल कैं ची कवा उप्ोग करके QUARTZ SPLINT 
MESH को कवाटें.

4. च्जनत कृजरिम दिंतवावली बेस रेजसन से ्टोडें*.
5. QUARTZ SPLINT MESH को रखें और हलके से दबवाएिं. 1 सेमी² 

की सतह पर LED से 20 सेकिं ड ्वा हलैो्टन लैंप से 40 सेकिं ड तक 
लवाइट से उपचवार करें.

6. उपचवार ककए गए MESH को च्जनत* कृजरिम दिंतवावली बेस रेज़िन 
से ढकें .

7. जनमवा्जतवा के जनददेशों के अनुसवार कृजरिम दिंतवावली को जभन्न-जभन्न आकवार 
कवा बनवाएिं.

8. कृजरिम दिंतवावली को सु्धवारें और चमकवाएिं.
9. मरममत की गई कृजरिम दिंतवावली लगवाने के जलए उप्ुति प्रकरि्वा कवा 

पवालन करें.

अज्धक जहलने ववाले दवािंतों की पीरर्ोडॉ्टल नस्लिंटटिंग
1. दवािंत अलग करें और सतह सवाफ करें.
2. QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE को चुनें. डोरी ्वा डेंटल फलॉस 

उप्ोग कर सिंरचनवातमक जसथजत के अनुसवार लिंबवाई जन्धवा्जररत करें.
3. फवाइबर के अनुकयू ल कैं ची कवा उप्ोग करके QUARTZ SPLINT 

ROPE को कवाटें. ्कद क्वार्ट्ज नस्लिंट रेजसन के सवाथ प्वा्जप्त सिंसेजचत 
नहीं ह,ै तो QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN ्टोडें.

4. दवािंत की सतहों को सवाफ करें*, खोदें* और ्धोएिं*.
5. दवािंतों की सतहों पर प्रवाइमर* ्वा जचपकने ववालवा पदवाथ्ज लगवाएिं. ्धीरे-

्धीरे हववा से सुखवाएिं. सतह चमकदवार कदखनी चवाजहए.
6. दवािंत की सतहों पर प्रववाह ्ोग् जमश्रण की पतली परत लगवाएिं*. इस 

सम् पर लवाइट से उपचवार न करें.
7. तै्वार की गई सतहों के सवामने QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE 

रखें और जबठवाएिं. अिंतःसमीपसथ सतहों पर नस्लिंट दबवाएिं. लवाइट से 
उपचवार*.

8. जमश्रण की पतली परत* से ढकें . लवाइट से उपचवार*.
9. बस्ज, वहील से पॉजलश करें…ओवर-पॉजलनशिंग करते सम् नस्लिंट 

न हटवाएिं.

सटोरेज
QUARTZ SPLINT को सी्धे प्रकवाश के सिंपक्ज  में लवाने से बचें, ्टो लवाइट से 
उपचवार करने की फवाइबर प्रबजलत सवामग्ी ह.ै
उतपवादों को उनके मयूल बॉकस में रखें. 
उप्ोग करने से पहले उतपवाद की पैकेन्टिंग की ्टवाँच करें. क्षजतग्सत होने पर, 
उतपवाद कवा उप्ोग न करें.

अपविन 
सथवानी्/रवाष्टी् जन्मों के अनुसवार सुरजक्षत तरीके से जनपटवान करनवा.

सुरक्ा और दाडयतव

ववारिंटी
RTD ववारिंटी दतेवा ह ैकक इस उतपवाद की सवामग्ी और जनमवा्जण में कोई कमी नहीं 
होगी. RTD व्वापवार ्वा ककसी जवशेष उद्ेश् के जलए उप्ुति होने के सिंबिं्ध में 
ककसी असपष्ट ववारिंटी सजहत, कोई अ्् ववारिंटी नहीं दतेवा ह.ै उप्ोगकतवा्ज के कवा््ज 
के जलए उतपवाद की उप्ुतितवा जन्धवा्जररत करनवा उप्ोगकतवा्ज कवा उत्रदवाज्तव ह.ै 
्कद ववारिंटी अवज्ध में ्ह उतपवाद खरवाब होतवा ह,ै तो आपकवा जवशेष समवा्धवान 
और RTD कवा पयूरवा दवाज्तव ह ैकक RTD उतपवाद की मरममत की ्टवाए ्वा वह 
उतपवाद बदल कद्वा ्टवाए.

दवाज्तव की सीमवा
कवानयून के अनुसवार प्रजतबिंज्धत मवामलों को छोडकर, RTD इस उतपवाद से उतपन्न 
होने ववाली ककसी भी हवाजन ्वा क्षजत के जलए उत्रदवा्ी नहीं होगवा, भले ही 
ववारिंटी, अनुबिं्ध, लवापरववाही ्वा सखत दवाज्तव सजहत, प्रत्क्ष, अप्रत्क्ष, जवशेष, 
आकजसमक ्वा पररणवाम सवरूप, बतवाए गए जसदवािंत पर ध्वान नहीं दनेे से िटनवा 
िरटत हुई हो.
केवल दिंत जचककतसवा के उप्ोग के जलए.

* डनमायाता के द्ारा बताए गए उपयोग करने के डनददेश देखें.

शबद या संकेत पििान

जनमवा्जतवा

पुन: उप्ोग न करें

बैच कोड

कैटलॉग सिंख्वा

उप्ोग करने के जनददेश के जलेए सलवाह लें 

इकवाई / सवामग्ी की सिंख्वा

कदनवािंक के अनुसवार उप्ोग करें

सयू््ज के प्रकवाश से दयूर रखें

डनमायाता:
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - France
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

अिंग्े्टी सिंदभ्ज टेकसट ह.ै
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PERANGKAT QUARTZ SPLINT
HANYA UNTUK PENGGUNAAN GIGI
DESKRIPSI
QUARTZ SPLINT terbuat dari serat kuarsa yang dibasahi 
terlebih dahulu dengan resin perekat penambalan sinar 
dengan akrilik dan komposit restoratif tradisional. QUARTZ 
SPLINT tersedia dalam berbagai struktur: UD untuk serat 
kuarsa satu arah (unidirectional) dan WOVEN, ROPE, atau 
MESH yang seratnya ditenun.

QUARTZ 
SPLINT UD

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
WOVEN

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
ROPE

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
MESH

Diameter:
Ø 1,0; Ø 1,5; 
Ø 2,5 mm 

Lebar:
2,5; 5 mm 

Diameter:
Ø 1,0 mm; 
Ø 1,5 mm 

Lebar:
55 mm 

Panjang: 
80; 120 mm

Panjang: 
80; 120 mm

Panjang: 
80 mm

Panjang: 
80 mm

KOMPOSISI
QUARTZ SPLINT UD, WOVEN, ROPE dan MESH terbuat 
dari serat kuarsa (~45% dari berat) dan matriks resin Bisgma 
penambalan sinar (~55% dari berat). RESIN QUARTZ SPLINT 
terbuat dari campuran monomer metakrilat.

TUJUAN PENGGUNAAN
Perangkat QUARTZ SPLINT dibuat untuk oral splinting atau 
splinting periodontal untuk gigi yang sangat goyah, kerangka 
yang diperkuat untuk jembatan atau gigi tiruan. Perangkat ini 
harus digunakan di lingkungan rumah sakit atau klinik gigi oleh 
tenaga kesehatan gigi (dokter gigi, spesialis prostetis) yang 
berkualifikasi.

INDIKASI PENGGUNAAN

QUARTZ SPLINT UD (UniDirectional) → Penguatan 
jembatan gigi permanen:

• Fabrikasi laboratorium untuk jembatan kotak inlay dengan 
bahan polikeramik.

• Penguatan untuk pontik terpolimerisasi prategang dalam 
fabrikasi laboratorium untuk jembatan.

QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN → Ortodonsia:
• Retensi gigi setelah terapi ortodontik

→ Gigi goyah:
• Stabilisasi sementara terhadap gigi yang mengalami 

fraktur alveolar
• Splinting gigi yang goyah dikarenakan kerusakan 

periodontal
• Mencegah migrasi gigi

QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE → Gigi goyah:
• Splint oklusal oral pada gigi yang sangat goyah
• Splinting periodontal untuk gigi yang sangat goyah

QUARTZ SPLINT MESH → Memperbaiki dan memperkuat 
gigi tiruan:

• Perbaikan gigi tiruan akrilik
• Memperkuat protesa akrilik pada saat fabrikasi awal

QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN → Gunakan bersama Quartz Splint 
UD, WOVEN, dan ROPE, khusus dalam kasus pembasahan 
resin yang kurang memadai. Bahan ini BUKAN merupakan 
perekat pada struktur enamel atau dentin.

KONTRAINDIKASI
Jangan gunakan pada pasien yang diketahui alergi terhadap 
metakrilat.

PERINGATAN
Tidak diketahui hingga saat ini.

PERHATIAN
• Perangkat QUARTZ SPLINT adalah perangkat sekali 

pakai.
• Jangan gunakan produk setelah lewat tanggal 

kedaluwarsa.
• Perangkat QUARTZ SPLINT dijual dalam kondisi 

nonsteril. Tidak disarankan untuk melakukan pembersihan 
dan sterilisasi.

• Penggunaan dam karet disarankan dalam pemakaian 
QUARTZ SPLINT UD, ROPE, dan WOVEN.

• Disarankan menggunakan gunting yang disesuaikan 
dengan serat untuk menghindari agar serat tidak berjuntai.

• Penggunaan perangkat QUARTZ SPLINT UD, ROPE, 
WOVEN, dan/atau MESH secara bersamaan masih belum 
diuji. Karenanya penggunaan secara bersamaan tidak 
dianjurkan.

• Jika perangkat digunakan dengan cara lain selain yang 
dianjurkan dalam DFU, maka dapat terjadi cedera jaringan 
oral atau tertelannya produk.

• Tidak ada data untuk penggunaan perangkat QUARTZ 
SPLINT pada anak-anak, wanita hamil atau menyusui. 
Karenanya, penggunaan tersebut tidak dianjurkan.

REAKSI YANG TIDAK DIINGINKAN
• Potensi reaksi alergi terhadap resin metakrilat
• Fraktur perangkat
• Perangkat terlepas/terlepas sebagian
• Delaminasi komposit veneer

PETUNJUK TAHAP DEMI TAHAP

SPLINTING LANGSUNG
1. Isolasikan gigi dan bersihkan permukaannya.
2. Pilih QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN yang tepat. Tentukan 

panjangnya sesuai dengan situasi anatomi dengan 
menggunakan tali atau benang gigi.

3. Potong QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN dengan 
menggunakan gunting yang disesuaikan dengan 
serat untuk menghindari agar serat tidak berjuntai. 
Tambahkan QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN jika perangkat 
Quartz Splint tidak cukup terisi resin.

4. Etsa* dan bilas* permukaan gigi.
5. Aplikasikan Primer* atau Perekat* ke permukaan gigi. 

Keringanginkan dengan hati-hati. Permukaan harus 
tampak mengilap.

6. Aplikasikan selapis tipis komposit yang dapat mengalir* 
sepanjang permukaan gigi. JANGAN lakukan 
penambalan sinar pada tahap ini.

7. Tempatkan dan adaptasikan QUARTZ SPLINT 
WOVEN terhadap permukaan yang sudah dipreparasi. 
Tekan splint pada permukaan interproksimal. Lakukan 
penambalan sinar*. Tutupi dengan selapis tipis 
komposit. Lakukan penambalan sinar*.

8. Poles dengan mata bor, roda... Hindari memaparkan 
splint dengan sinar buatan atau alami saat melakukan 
pemolesan.

JEMBATAN LABORATORIUM
1. Lakukan preparasi gigi dengan chamfer yang sesuai 

dan buat cetakan.
2. Pilih QUARTZ SPLINT UD yang tepat. Tentukan 

panjangnya sesuai dengan situasi anatomi dengan 
menggunakan tali atau benang gigi.

3. Potong QUARTZ SPLINT UD dengan menggunakan 
gunting yang disesuaikan dengan serat. Tambahkan 
QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN jika perangkat Quartz Splint 
tidak cukup terisi resin.

4. Isi cetakan dengan selapis komposit curing ganda yang 
dipilih*. JANGAN lakukan penambalan sinar.

5. Tempatkan dan adaptasikan QUARTZ SPLINT UD 
lalu tekan splint perlahan ke dalam komposit. Lakukan 
penambalan sinar* bila perlu.

6. Tutupi dengan selapis komposit tambahan dan tekan 
cetakan ke bahan pewarna. Biarkan hingga kering.

7. Lepaskan jembatan dan selesaikan proses penambalan 
sinar*.

8. Perhalus dan poles jembatan.
9. Ikuti prosedur yang ditetapkan untuk memasang 

jembatan.

MEMPERBAIKI GIGI TIRUAN YANG PATAH
1. Lakukan pengikiran pada bagian-bagian yang patah 

lalu rekatkan bagian-bagian tersebut dengan lilin yang 
lengket. Siapkan bantalan gipsum untuk gigi tiruan yang 
dapat dilepas

2. Kurangi ketebalan dan lebar gigi tiruan dengan 
mengikirnya dan isolasikan bantalan gipsum tersebut. 
Tentukan panjangnya sesuai dengan situasi anatomi 
dengan menggunakan tali atau benang gigi.

3. Potong QUARTZ SPLINT MESH dengan menggunakan 
gunting yang disesuaikan dengan serat.

4. Rekatkan dengan resin dasar gigi tiruan yang dipilih*.
5. Tempatkan QUARTZ SPLINT MESH dan tekan 

perlahan. Lakukan penambalan sinar selama 20 detik 
dengan LED atau 40 detik dengan lampu Halogen per 
1 cm² luas permukaan.

6. Tutupi MESH yang telah ditambal dengan resin dasar 
gigi tiruan yang dipilih*.

7. Lakukan polimerisasi pada gigi tiruan sesuai dengan 
petunjuk produsen*.

8. Perhalus dan poles gigi tiruan.
9. Ikuti prosedur yang ditetapkan untuk memasang gigi 

tiruan yang sudah diperbaiki.

SPLINTING PERIODONTAL UNTUK GIGI YANG 
SANGAT GOYAH
1. Isolasikan gigi dan bersihkan permukaannya.
2. Pilih QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE. Tentukan panjangnya 

sesuai dengan situasi anatomi dengan menggunakan 
tali atau benang gigi.

3. Potong QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE dengan menggunakan 
gunting yang disesuaikan dengan serat. Tambahkan 
QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN jika perangkat Quartz Splint 
tidak cukup terisi resin.

4. Bersihkan*, etsa* dan bilas* permukaan gigi.
5. Aplikasikan primer* atau perekat ke permukaan gigi. 

Keringanginkan dengan hati-hati. Permukaan harus 
tampak mengilap.

6. Aplikasikan selapis tipis komposit yang dapat mengalir 
sepanjang permukaan gigi. JANGAN lakukan 
penambalan sinar pada tahap ini.

7. Tempatkan dan adaptasikan QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE 
terhadap permukaan yang sudah dipreparasi. Tekan 
splint pada permukaan interproksimal. Lakukan 
penambalan sinar*.

8. Tutupi dengan selapis tipis komposit*. Lakukan 
penambalan sinar*.

9. Poles dengan mata bor, roda…Hindari memaparkan 
splint saat melakukan pemolesan.

PENYIMPANAN
Hindari memaparkan perangkat QUARTZ SPLINT yang 
terbuat dari bahan berpenguat serat yang ditambal dengan 
sinar ke paparan sinar atau matahari langsung.
Simpan produk di dalam kemasan aslinya. 
Periksa kemasan produk sebelum menggunakannya. Jika 
terjadi kerusakan, jangan gunakan produk.

PEMBUANGAN 
Buang secara aman sesuai dengan peraturan lokal/nasional.

KEAMANAN DAN TANGGUNG JAWAB

JAMINAN
RTD menjamin bahwa bahan dan pembuatan produk ini bebas 
dari cacat. RTD tidak memberikan jaminan lain termasuk 
jaminan tersirat apa pun terkait kelayakan barang dagangan 
atau kecocokan untuk tujuan tertentu. Pengguna bertanggung 
jawab untuk menentukan kesesuaian produk dengan aplikasi 
pengguna. Jika produk ini mengalami kerusakan dalam masa 
jaminan, maka ganti rugi eksklusif bagi Anda dan kewajiban 
RTD sepenuhnya adalah untuk perbaikan atau penggantian 
produk RTD.

BATASAN TANGGUNG JAWAB
Kecuali jika dilarang oleh hukum, RTD tidak akan bertanggung 
jawab atas kerugian atau kerusakan yang timbul dari produk 
ini, baik yang bersifat langsung, tidak langsung, khusus, 
insidental, atau sebab akibat, terlepas dari teori yang 
dikemukakan, termasuk jaminan, kontrak, kelalaian, atau 
tanggung jawab yang ketat.
Hanya untuk penggunaan gigi.

* Lihat petunjuk penggunaan produsen.

IDENTIFIKASI SIMBOL DAN ISTILAH

Produsen

Jangan gunakan kembali

Kode produksi

Nomor katalog

Baca Petunjuk penggunaan 

Jumlah unit/Isi

Tanggal penggunaan sebelum

Jauhkan dari sinar matahari

PRODUSEN:
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - Prancis
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

Bahasa inggris adalah teks rujukan.
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QUARTZ SPLINT 장치
치과 진료용으로만 사용하십시오.

설명
QUARTZ SPLINT는 기존 복원 합성물 및 아크릴과 호환되는 
광중합 결합 레진으로 사전습윤된 석영 섬유로 구성됩니다. 
QUARTZ SPLINT는 다양한 구조, 즉, 단방향 석영 섬유의 경
우 UD와 섬유가 직조된 WOVEN, ROPE 또는 MESH로 출시됩
니다.

QUARTZ 
SPLINT UD

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
WOVEN

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
ROPE

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
MESH

직경:
Ø 1.0; Ø 1.5; 
Ø 2.5mm 

폭:
2,5; 5mm 

직경:
Ø 1.0mm; 
Ø 1,5mm 

폭:
55mm 

길이: 
80; 120mm

길이: 
80; 120mm

길이: 
80mm

길이: 
80mm

구성
QUARTZ SPLINT UD, WOVEN, ROPE 및 MESH는 석영 섬유
(무게의 최대 45%) 및 광중합 Bisgma 레진 매트릭스(무게의 최
대 55%)로 구성됩니다. QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN은 메타크릴 
단량체(methacrylic monomer) 혼합물로 제조됩니다.

사용 목적
QUARTZ SPLINT 장치는 구강 스플린트 또는 심한 이동식 치아
의 치주 스플린트, 브릿지용 강화 프레임 또는 틀니에 사용됩니
다. 자격을 갖춘 치과 의료진(치과 의사, 보철사)이 병원 환경, 진
료소 또는 치과 진료소에서만 사용해야 합니다.

적응증

QUARTZ SPLINT UD(단방향) → 영구 치아 브릿지의 강화:
• 폴리세라믹 재료로 시험용 인레이 브릿지 제작
• 시험용 브릿지 제작에서 프리스트레스 중합 폰틱 가공치

(pre-stressed polymerized pontic)를 위한 강화

QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN → 치열 교정:
• 교정 치료 후 치아 유지

→ 이동식 치아:
• 치조 골절에 관련된 치아의 일시적 안정화
• 치주 손상으로 인한 이동식 치아의 스플린트
• 치아의 마이그레이션 방지

QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE → 이동식 치아:
• 심한 이동식 치아의 구강 교합 스플린트
• 심한 이동식 치아의 치주 스플린트

QUARTZ SPLINT MESH → 틀니 수리 및 강화:
• 아크릴 틀니의 수리
• 초기 제작 중 아크릴 보철물을 강화

QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN → 불충분한 레진 습윤의 경우 오직 
Quartz Splint UD, WOVEN 및 ROPE와 함께 사용합니다. 에나
멜질 또는 상아질 구조에 붙는 접착제가 아닙니다.

금기사항
메타아크릴에이트에 대해 알레르기 반응을 보이는 환자에게 사
용하지 마십시오.

경고
현재까지 알려진 바가 없습니다.

예방책
• QUARTZ SPLINT 장치는 일회용 장치입니다.
• 유효 기간이 지나면 제품을 사용하지 마십시오.
• QUARTZ SPLINT 장치는 비멸균 상태로 판매됩니다. 청소 

및 소독은 권장되지 않습니다.
• QUARTZ SPLINT UD, ROPE 및 WOVEN 사용을 위해 고

무막 사용이 권장됩니다.
• 섬유의 마손을 피하기 위해 섬유에 맞는 가위를 사용하는 

것이 좋습니다.
• QUARTZ SPLINT UD, ROPE, WOVEN 및/또는 MESH 장

치의 부수적 사용을 테스트하지 않았으므로 권장되지 않습
니다.

• DFU에 권장된 방식과 다르게 장치를 사용하는 경우 구강 
조직에 상처를 입거나 제품을 삼킬 수 있습니다.

• 아동, 임산부 또는 수유부를 위한 QUARTZ SPLINT 장치 
사용에 대한 데이터가 없으므로. 사용이 권장되지 않습니
다.

부작용
• 메타크릴 레진으로 인한 잠재적 알레르기 반응
• 장치의 파절
• 장치의 부분 분리/분리
• 베니어링 합성물의 박리

단계별 지침

직접 스플린트
1. 치아를 격리하고 표면을 청소하십시오.
2. 올바른 QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN을 선택하십시오. 

로프 또는 치실을 사용하여 해부학적 상황에 따라 
길이를 결정하십시오.

3. 섬유의 마손을 피하기 위해 섬유에 맞는 가위를 사용해서 
QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN을 자르십시오. Quartz Splint 
장치가 레진으로 충분히 침윤되지 않으면 QUARTZ 
SPLINT RESIN을 추가하십시오.

4. 치아 표면을 에칭하고* 헹구십시오*.
5. 프리머* 또는 접착제*를 치아 표면에 도포하십시오. 

가볍게 공기 건조하십시오. 표면이 반짝거려야 합니다.
6. 유동성 합성물*을 치아 표면을 따라 얇게 도포하십시오. 

이때 광중합하지 마십시오.
7. 준비된 표면에 QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN을 놓고 

조정하십시오. 치간 표면에 스플린트를 누르십시오. 
광중합하십시오*. 합성물을 얇게 덮으십시오. 
광중합하십시오*.

8. 치과용 작은 드릴(bur), 휠 등으로 폴리싱합니다. 
폴리싱이 끝날 때 스플린트를 인공 또는 자연 광선에 
노출하지 마십시오.

시험용 브릿지
1. 적절한 모따기로 치아를 준비하고 인상 채득하십시오.
2. 올바른 QUARTZ SPLINT UD를 선택하십시오. 로프 

또는 치실을 사용하여 해부학적 상황에 따라 길이를 
결정하십시오.

3. 섬유에 맞는 가위를 사용해서 QUARTZ SPLINT 
UD를 자르십시오. Quartz Splint 장치가 레진으로 
충분히 침윤되지 않으면 QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN을 
추가하십시오.

4. 선택된 이중 중합 합성물 층으로 인상을 충전하십시오*. 
광중합하지 마십시오.

5. QUARTZ SPLINT UD를 넣고 조정한 다음 합성물 
안으로 스플린트를 살짝 누르십시오. 필요하면 
광중합하십시오.

6. 합성물을 또 한 겹 덮은 다음 염료에 인상을 누르십시오. 
중합하십시오.

7. 브릿지를 제거하고 광중합을 마무리하십시오*.
8. 브릿지를 리파이닝하고 폴리싱하십시오.
9. 해당 절차에 따라 브릿지를 끼우십시오.

깨진 틀니 수리
1. 깨진 부분을 적절히 연마하고 스틱 왁스로 붙이십시오. 

이동식 틀니에 맞춰 석고 패드를 준비하십시오.
2. 연마로 틀니의 두께와 폭을 줄이고 석고 패드를 

격리하십시오. 로프 또는 치실을 사용하여 해부학적 
상황에 따라 길이를 결정하십시오.

3. 섬유에 맞는 가위를 사용해서 QUARTZ SPLINT MESH
를 자르십시오.

4. 선택한 틀니 베이스 레진으로 접합하십시오*.
5. QUARTZ SPLINT MESH를 놓고 살짝 누르십시오. 

LED로 20초 또는 할로겐 램프로 40초 표면적 1cm² 씩 
광중하십시오.

6. 선택한 틀니 베이스 레진으로 중합한 MESH를 
덮으십시오*.

7. 제조사 지침에 따라 틀니를 광중합하십시오*.
8. 틀니를 리파이닝하고 폴리싱하십시오.
9. 해당 절차에 따라 수리한 틀니를 끼우십시오.

심한 이동식 치아의 치주 스플린트
1. 치아를 격리하고 표면을 청소하십시오.
2. QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE를 선택하십시오. 로프 

또는 치실을 사용하여 해부학적 상황에 따라 길이를 
결정하십시오.

3. 섬유에 맞는 가위를 사용해서 QUARTZ SPLINT 
ROPE를 자르십시오. Quartz Splint 장치가 레진으로 
충분히 침윤되지 않으면 QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN을 
추가하십시오.

4. 치아 표면을 청소*, 에칭* 및 헹굼* 처리하십시오.
5. 프리머* 또는 접착제를 치아 표면에 도포하십시오. 

가볍게 공기 건조하십시오. 표면이 반짝거려야 합니다.
6. 유동성 합성물을 치아 표면을 따라 얇게 도포하십시오. 

이때 광중합하지 마십시오.
7. 준비된 표면에 QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE를 놓고 

조정하십시오. 치간 표면에 스플린트를 누르십시오. 
광중합하십시오*.

8. 합성물*을 얇게 덮으십시오. 광중합하십시오*.
9. 치과용 작은 드릴(bur), 휠 등으로 폴리싱합니다. 

폴리싱이 끝날 때 스플린트 노출을 피하십시오.

보관
광중합 섬유 강화 재료인 QUARTZ SPLINT 장치를 직사광선에 
노출하지 마십시오.
제품을 원래 박스에 넣어 두십시오. 
사용 전에 제품의 포장을 점검하십시오. 손상이 있는 경우 제품
을 사용하지 마십시오.

폐기 
지역/국가 규제에 따라 안전하게 폐기하십시오.

안전 및 책임

보증서
RTD는 이 제품이 재료 및 제조에 결함이 없음을 보증합니다. 
RTD는 특정 목적을 위해 상품성 또는 적합성의 암시적 보증
을 포함하여 다른 어떤 보증도 하지 않습니다. 사용자 애플리
케이션에 대한 제품의 적합성을 결정하는 것은 사용자의 책임
입니다. 이 제품이 보증 기간 내에 결함이 있는 경우 귀하의 배
타적 구제책과 RTD의 유일한 의무는 RTD 제품의 수리 또는 교
체입니다.

책임 제한
법에서 금지한 경우를 제외하고 RTD는 보증, 계약, 과실 또는 
엄격한 책임을 포함하여 주장된 이론에 상관없이 직접적, 간접
적, 특수적, 우발적 또는 필연적이든 본 제품으로 인해 발생하는 
손실 또는 손해에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다.
치과 진료용으로만 사용하십시오.

* 제조사의 사용 지침을 참조하십시오.

용어 및 기호 확인

제조사

재사용 금지

배치 코드

카탈로그 번호

사용 지침 유의 

단위 수/제품 구성

사용 기한

직사광선 노출 금지

제조사:
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - France
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

영어가 참조 텍스트입니다.
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МАТЕРИАЛЫ QUARTZ SPLINT
ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ СТОМАТОЛОГИЧЕ-
СКОГО ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
ОПИСАНИЕ
QUARTZ SPLINT состоит из кварцевых волокон, предвари-
тельно пропитанных светоотверждаемой композитной смо-
лой, совместимой со всеми традиционными композитными 
и акриловыми реставрационными материалами. QUARTZ 
SPLINT предлагается с различной структурой: UD с одно-
направленными кварцевыми волокнами и WOVEN, ROPE 
или MESH с переплетёнными волокнами.

QUARTZ 
SPLINT UD

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
WOVEN

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
ROPE

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
MESH

Диаметр:
Ø 1,0; Ø 1,5; 
Ø 2,5 мм 

Ширина:
2,5; 5 мм 

Диаметр:
Ø 1,0 мм; 
Ø 1,5 мм 

Ширина:
55 мм 

Длина: 
80; 120 мм

Длина: 
80; 120 мм

Длина: 
80 мм

Длина: 
80 мм

СОСТАВ
QUARTZ SPLINT UD, WOVEN, ROPE и MESH состоят из 
кварцевых волокон (~45% веса) и светоотверждаемой 
матрицы на основе смолы bis-GMA (~55% веса). QUARTZ 
SPLINT RESIN состоит из смеси метакриловых мономеров.

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Материалы QUARTZ SPLINT применяются для стоматоло-
гического шинирования или периодонтального шинирова-
ния крайне подвижных зубов, изготовления усиленных кар-
касов для мостов или протезов. Материалы разрешается 
использовать только в условиях больниц, клиник или сто-
матологических кабинетов с квалифицированным медпер-
соналом (стоматологами, протезистами).

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

QUARTZ SPLINT UD (однонаправленные) → Усиление 
постоянных мостовидных зубных протезов:

• Лабораторное изготовление мостов на вкладках с 
поликерамическими материалами

• Усиление предварительно нагруженной полимеризо-
ванной промежуточной части при лабораторном изго-
товлении мостов

QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN → Ортодонтия:
• Ретенция зубов после ортодонтического лечения

→ Подвижность зубов:
• Временная стабилизация зубов при переломах альве-

олярного отростка
• Шинирование подвижных зубов при периодонтальных 

дефектах
• Предотвращение смещения зубов

QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE → Подвижность зубов:
• Окклюзионные шины при чрезвычайной подвижности 

зубов
• Периодонтальное шинирование сильно подвижных 

зубов

QUARTZ SPLINT MESH → Ремонт и усиление зубных 
протезов:

• Ремонт акриловых зубных протезов
• Усиление акриловых протезов при первоначальном 

изготовлении

QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN → Применение с Quartz Splint UD, 
WOVEN и ROPE, исключительно в случае недостаточ-
ной пропитки смолой. Он НЕ приклеивается к структурам 
эмали и дентина.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не использовать у пациентов с известной аллергией на 
метакрилаты.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
На данный момент неизвестны.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
• QUARTZ SPLINT являются одноразовыми 

материалами.
• Не используйте изделия после истечения срока 

годности.
• Материалы QUARTZ SPLINT поставляются несте-

рильными. Не рекомендуется проводить очистку и 
стерилизацию.

• Рекомендуется использовать коффердам при работе с 
QUARTZ SPLINT UD, ROPE и WOVEN.

• Рекомендуется использовать ножницы, адаптирован-
ные для волокон, во избежание истирания волокон.

• Комбинированное использование материалов 
QUARTZ SPLINT UD, ROPE, WOVEN и (или) MESH 
не тестировалось. Поэтому такое использование не 
рекомендуется.

• При использовании материала иным способом, кроме 
рекомендованного в инструкции, может произойти 
травмирование тканей полости рта или проглатывание 
материала.

• Отсутствуют данные о применении QUARTZ SPLINT
у детей, беременных и кормящих женщин. Поэтому 
такое использование не рекомендовано.

НЕЖЕЛАТЕЛЬНЫЕ РЕАКЦИИ
• Риск аллергических реакций на метакриловые смолы
• Поломка материала
• Частичное / полное отклеивание материала
• Расслоение облицовочного композита

ПОШАГОВЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ

ПРЯМОЕ ШИНИРОВАНИЕ
1. Изолируйте зуб и очистите поверхность.
2. Выберите нужный тип QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN. 

Определите длину согласно анатомическим 
особенностям зуба с помощью жгута или зубной 
нити.

3. Во избежание истирания волокон отрезайте QUARTZ 
SPLINT WOVEN ножницами, адаптированными для 
волокон. Добавьте QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN, если 
кварцевый шинирующий материал недостаточно 
пропитан смолой.

4. Протравите* и промойте* поверхности зубов.

5. Нанесите праймер* или адгезив* на поверхности 
зубов. Аккуратно просушите воздухом. Поверхность 
должна выглядеть блестящей.

6. Нанесите тонкий слой текучего композита* 
вдоль поверхностей зубов. НЕ выполняйте 
фотополимеризацию на этом этапе.

7. Разместите и адаптируйте QUARTZ SPLINT
WOVEN к отпрепарированным поверхностям. 
Прижмите шину к межзубным поверхностям. 
Фотополимеризуйте*. Нанесите тонкий слой 
композита. Фотополимеризуйте*.

8. Отполируйте борами, колесовидными борами…
Не допускайте воздействия искусственного или 
естественного света на шину при полировке.

ИЗГОТОВЛЕНИЕ МОСТА В ЛАБОРАТОРИИ
1. Отпрепарируйте зуб с правильным уступом и 

снимите оттиск.
2. Выберите нужный тип QUARTZ SPLINT UD. 

Определите длину согласно анатомическим 
особенностям зуба с помощью жгута или зубной 
нити.

3. Отрезайте QUARTZ SPLINT UD ножницами, 
адаптированными для волокон. Добавьте QUARTZ 
SPLINT RESIN, если кварцевый шинирующий 
материал недостаточно пропитан смолой.

4. Заполните оттиск слоем выбранного компо-
зита двойного отверждения*. НЕ выполняйте 
фотополимеризацию.

5. Разместите и откорректируйте QUARTZ 
SPLINT UD и слегка вдавите шину в композит. 
Фотополимеризуйте* при необходимости.

6. Покройте ещё одним слоем композита и 
прижмите оттиск к гипсовой модели. Оставьте для 
отверждения.

7. Удалите мост и завершите светоотверждение*.
8. Подгоните и отполируйте мост.
9. Выполните установленную процедуру по установке 

моста.

РЕМОНТ СЛОМАННОГО ПРОТЕЗА
1. Отшлифуйте повреждённые части и скрепите их 

воском. Подготовьте гипсовую модель для съёмного 
протеза.

2. Уменьшите толщину и ширину протеза путём 
шлифовки и изолируйте гипсовую модель. 
Определите длину согласно анатомическим 
особенностям зуба с помощью жгута или зубной 
нити.

3. Отрезайте QUARTZ SPLINT MESH ножницами, 
адаптированными для волокон.

4. Выполните бондинг выбранной смолой для 
протезов*.

5. Разместите QUARTZ SPLINT MESH и слегка 
прижмите. Фотополимеризуйте 20 с светодиодной 
или 40 с галогеновой лампой по 1 см² площади.

6. Покройте отверждённый материал MESH выбранной 
базовой смолой для протезов*.

7. Полимеризуйте протез согласно инструкции 
производителя*.

8. Подгоните и отполируйте протез.
9. Выполните установленную процедуру по установке 

отреставрированного протеза.

ПЕРИОДОНТАЛЬНОЕ ШИНИРОВАНИЕ СИЛЬНО 
ПОДВИЖНЫХ ЗУБОВ
1. Изолируйте зуб и очистите поверхность.
2. Выберите QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE. Определите 

длину согласно анатомическим особенностям зуба с 
помощью жгута или зубной нити.

3. Отрезайте QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE ножницами, 
адаптированными для волокон. Добавьте QUARTZ 
SPLINT RESIN, если кварцевый шинирующий 
материал недостаточно пропитан смолой.

4. Очистите*, протравите* и промойте* поверхности 
зубов.

5. Нанесите праймер* или адгезив на поверхности 
зубов. Аккуратно просушите воздухом. Поверхность 
должна выглядеть блестящей.

6. Нанесите тонкий слой текучего композита 
вдоль поверхностей зубов. НЕ выполняйте 
фотополимеризацию на этом этапе.

7. Разместите и адаптируйте QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE к 
отпрепарированным поверхностям. Прижмите шину 
к межзубным поверхностям. Фотополимеризуйте*.

8. Нанесите тонкий слой композита*. 
Фотополимеризуйте*.

9. Отполируйте борами, колесовидными борами…Не 
допускайте обнажения шины при полировке.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Не подвергайте светоотверждаемый, армированный сте-
кловолокном материал QUARTZ SPLINT прямому воздей-
ствию света или солнца.
Храните изделия в оригинальной упаковке. 
Проверьте упаковку изделия перед применением. При 
наличии повреждений не используйте изделие.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ 
Утилизировать безопасным образом согласно действую-
щим местным/национальным нормативам.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ И ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ

ГАРАНТИЯ
Компания RTD гарантирует отсутствие изъянов мате-
риалов и производственного брака в данном изделии. 
Компания RTD не предоставляет никаких иных гарантий, в 
том числе подразумеваемой гарантии товарной пригодно-
сти или пригодности для определённой цели. Пользователь 
обязан убедиться в пригодности изделия для своей кон-
кретной цели. Если изделие выходит из строя в течение 
гарантийного срока, способ устранения дефекта и исклю-
чительное обязательство RTD состоит в ремонте или 
замене изделия RTD.

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ
Если это не запрещено законодательством, компания RTD 
не несёт ответственности за любой убыток или ущерб в 
связи с данным изделием, будь то прямой, косвенный, осо-
бый, случайный или последующий ущерб, независимо от 
предъявляемого объяснения, в том числе гарантии, кон-
тракта, небрежности или безусловной ответственности.
Только для стоматологического применения.

* Соблюдайте инструкцию по применению от 
производителя.

ЗНАЧЕНИЕ ТЕРМИНОВ И СИМВОЛОВ

Производитель

Не использовать повторно

Код партии

Каталожный номер

Обратиться к инструкции по применению 

Число единиц / содержимое

Дата окончания срока годности

Беречь от солнечного света

ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬ:
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - Франция
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

Языком эталонного текста является английский.

ZH-S

QUARTZ SPLINT器械
仅限牙科用途

描述
QUARTZ SPLINT由以与任何传统修复性复合材料和丙烯酸
相兼容的光固化粘结树脂预润湿的石英纤维组成。QUARTZ 
SPLINT以不同的结构供应：单向石英纤维UD纤维束和编织纤
维WOVEN纤维带、ROPE纤维绳或MESH纤维网。

QUARTZ 
SPLINT UD
纤维束

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
WOVEN纤
维带

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
ROPE 
纤维绳

QUARTZ 
SPLINT 
MESH 
纤维网

直径：
Ø 1.0；
Ø 1.5；
Ø 2.5 mm 

宽度：
2.5；5 mm 

直径：
Ø 1.0 mm；
Ø 1.5 mm 

宽度：
55 mm 

长度：
80；120 mm

长度：
80；120 mm

长度：
80 mm

长度：
80 mm

成分
QUARTZ SPLINT UD纤维束、WOVEN纤维带、ROPE纤维
绳和MESH纤维网由石英纤维（约占重量的45％）和光固化
Bisgma树脂基质（约占重量的55％）组成。QUARTZ SPLINT 
RESIN树脂由甲基丙烯酸单体的一种混合物制成。

用途
QUARTZ SPLINT器械用于口腔夹板固位或者特别松动牙的牙
周夹板固位，以强化牙桥或义齿的框架。它只能在医院、诊所
或牙科诊所由合格的牙科人员（牙医、修复师）使用。

适应症

QUARTZ SPLINT UD纤维束（单向直丝）→增强永久性牙桥：

• 技工室使用聚瓷材料制作嵌体桥。
• 技工室制作牙桥中强化预压聚合假牙。

QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN纤维带 → 正畸：

• 正畸治疗后的牙位保持
→ 松动牙：

• 牙槽骨骨裂牙齿的临时固定
• 夹板固定因牙周损坏而松动的牙齿
• 防止牙齿移位

QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE纤维绳 → 松动牙：

• 特别松动牙齿的口腔咬合夹板
• 特别松动牙齿的牙周夹板固位

QUARTZ SPLINT MESH纤维网 → 义齿的修复和增强：

• 修复丙烯树脂义齿
• 在初始制作期间加强丙烯树脂假体

QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN树脂 → 专门在树脂润湿不足的情况
中，与 Quartz Splint UD纤维束、WOVEN纤维带和ROPE纤维
绳一起使用。它不是一种牙釉质或牙本质结构上的粘合剂。

禁忌症
不得用于已知对甲基丙烯酸过敏的患者。

警告
目前未知。

注意事项
• QUARTZ SPLINT器械为一次性器械。
• 过期后不得使用本产品。
• QUARTZ SPLINT器械出售时为非无菌状态。不建议进行

清洁和灭菌。
• 使用QUARTZ SPLINT UD纤维束、ROPE纤维绳和

WOVEN纤维带时建议使用橡皮障。
• 为避免纤维磨损，建议使用适用于纤维的剪刀。
• QUARTZ SPLINT UD纤维束、ROPE纤维绳、WOVEN纤

维带和/或MESH纤维网器械的同时使用尚未经过测试。因
此，不建议这样做。

• 如果器材使用方式与DFU中推荐的方式不同，可能会发生
口腔组织损伤或吞下产品的情况。

• 无儿童、孕妇或哺乳妇女使用QUARTZ SPLINT器械的数
据。因此，不建议用于此用途。

不良反应
• 潜在的甲基丙酸烯树脂所致的过敏反应
• 器械破裂
• 器械部分脱粘/完全脱粘
• 饰面复合材料分层

逐步操作说明

直接夹板固位
1. 隔离牙齿并清洁表面。
2. 选择正确的QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN纤维带。使用绳

索或牙线依据解剖位置确定长度。
3. 用适合纤维的剪刀剪掉QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN纤维

带，以免纤维磨损。如果Quartz Splint器械未用树脂充
分浸渍，请添加QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN树脂。

4. 酸蚀*并冲洗*牙齿表面。
5. 在牙齿表面涂布底漆*或粘结剂*。轻轻风干。表面应显

示光泽。

6. 沿牙齿表面涂抹一薄层可流动复合材料*。此时切勿光
固化。

7. 将QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN纤维带放在预备好的表面
上并使其适合。将夹板按压在邻牙间表面上。光固化*。
覆蓋一薄层复合材料。光固化*。

8. 用车针、砂轮抛光......过度抛光时，避免纤维暴露在人造
光或自然光下。

技工室牙桥
1. 预备牙齿使其具有合适的斜面并制作印模。
2. 选择正确的QUARTZ SPLINT UD纤维束。使用绳索或牙

线依据解剖位置确定长度。
3. 用适合纤维的剪刀剪掉QUARTZ SPLINT UD纤维束。

如果Quartz Spl in t器械未用树脂充分浸渍，请添加
QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN树脂。

4. 用一层所选的双固化复合材料填充印模*。不得光固化。
5. 放上QUARTZ SPLINT UD纤维束并使其适合，然后将其

轻压入复合材料内。必要时进行光固化*。
6. 再覆盖一层复合材料，将印模按压在硬模型上。让其固

化。
7. 拆下桥体并完成光固化*。
8. 对桥体进行打磨和抛光。
9. 按照正确的步骤安装桥体。

修复断裂的义齿
1. 适当打磨各断裂部位，并用粘蜡粘接。准备活动义齿的

石膏垫。
2. 打磨减小义齿的厚度和宽度，并隔离石膏垫。使用绳索

或牙线依据解剖位置确定长度。
3. 用适合纤维的剪刀剪掉QUARTZ SPLINT MESH纤维

网。
4. 与选定的义齿基托树脂*粘接。
5. 放上QUARTZ SPLINT MESH纤维网并轻轻加压。每

1 cm²区域表面用LED灯光固化20秒，或者用卤素灯光固
化40秒。

6. 用选定的义齿基树脂*盖住已固化的MESH纤维网。
7. 按制造商使用说明聚合义齿*。
8. 对义齿进行打磨和抛光。
9. 按照正确的步骤安装修复好的义齿。

特别松动牙齿的牙周夹板固位
1. 隔离牙齿并清洁表面。
2. 选择QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE纤维绳。使用绳索或牙线

依据解剖位置确定长度。
3. 用适合纤维的剪刀剪切QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE纤维

绳。如果Quartz Splint器械未用树脂充分浸渍，请添加
QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN树脂。

4. 清洁*、酸蚀*并冲洗*牙齿表面。
5. 在牙齿表面涂布底漆*或粘结剂。轻轻风干。表面应显示

光泽。
6. 沿牙齿表面涂抹一薄层可流动复合材料。此时切勿光固

化。
7. 紧贴预备好的表面放置QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE纤维

绳并调整使其适合。将夹板按压在邻牙间表面上。光固
化*。

8. 覆蓋一薄层复合材料*。光固化*。
9. 用车针、砂轮抛光......过度抛光时，避免纤维暴露。

储存
QUARTZ SPLINT器械属于光固化纤维增强材料，应避免暴露
于直射光线或阳光下。
请将产品保存在原包装盒内。
使用前请检查产品的包装。如有损坏，请勿使用本产品。

处置 
按照当地/国家法规以安全方式处置。

安全与责任

保证
RTD保证本产品无材料和制造缺陷。RTD不做任何其他保证，
包括对适销性或特定用途适用性的任何默示保证。用户有责任
确定产品是否适合用户的应用。如果本产品在保证期内有缺
陷，您的专有补救措施和RTD的唯一义务是修理或更换RTD产
品。

责任限制
除法律禁止的情形以外，对本产品所引发的任何损失或损害，
无论是直接、间接、特殊、偶发还是从属，不管所坚持的是何
种理论，包括保证、合同、疏忽或严格责任，RTD概不承担任
何责任。
仅限牙科用途。

* 请参阅制造商《使用说明书》。

术语和符号标识

制造商

不得重复使用

批号

目录号

参阅使用说明书 

单位数/内容

使用截止日期

远离阳光

制造商：
RTD
3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
38120 St Egrève - 法国
info@rtd.fr; www.rtddental.com

英语版为参考文本。

QUARTZ SPLINT 
®
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Our fiber expertise
is your strengthTM

EN INSTRUCTION FOR USE
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HE הוראות שימוש
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QUARTZ SPLINT أدوات
للاستخدام في مجال طب الأسنان فقط

الوصف
تتكون QUARTZ SPLINT من ألياف كوارتز تم ترطيبها مسبقًا باستخدام راتنج رابط 
تتوفر  الأكريليك.  تقليدية ومع  ترميمية  تركيبة  أي  للمعالجة ضوئيًا وهو متوافق مع  قابل 
مادة QUARTZ SPLINT بتركيبات مختلفة: UD لألياف الكوارتز أحادية الاتجاه، و

WOVEN و ROPE أو MESH ذات الألياف المنسوجة.

 QUARTZ
SPLINT UD

 QUARTZ
 SPLINT
WOVEN

 QUARTZ
 SPLINT

ROPE

 QUARTZ
 SPLINT

MESH
القطر:

قطر 1.0؛ قطر 
1.5؛ قطر 2.5 مم 

العرض:
2.5؛ 5 مم 

القطر:
قطر 1.0 مم؛ قطر 

1.5 مم 

العرض:
55 مم 

الطول: 
80؛ 120 مم

الطول: 
80؛ 120 مم

الطول: 
80 مم

الطول: 
80 مم

التركيب
ألياف  من   MESHو  ROPEو  WOVENو  QUARTZ SPLINT UD تتكون 
كوارتز (يبلغ وزنها 45% تقريبًا) ومسندة راتنج Bisgma مُعالجة بالتصليب الضوئي 
من  خليط  من  منتج   QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN تقريبًا).   %55 وزنها  (يبلغ 

مونومرات الميثاكريليك.

الغرض من الاستخدام
الأنسجة  تجبير  أو  الفموية  الجبائر  عمل  في   QUARTZ SPLINT أدوات  تُستخدم 
ينبغي  الأسنان.  أطقم  أو  للجسور  المدعمة  الإطارات  أو  بشدة  المخلخلة  للأسنان  الداعمة 
بواسطة  الأسنان  عيادات  أو  العيادات،  المستشفيات؛  في  فقط  المنتجات  هذه  تستخدم  أن 

أخصائيين مؤهلين في طب الأسنان (أطباء أسنان، أخصائيو الأسنان البديلة).

دواعي الاستخدام

QUARTZ SPLINT UD (أحادية الاتجاه)→ لتدعيم جسور الأسنان الدائمة:
تصنيع جسور الحشوات المصبوبة في المعمل باستخدام مواد من البولي سيراميك.• 
في •  الجسور  تصنيع  مرحلة  خلال  مسبقًا  المضغوط  المبلمر  السني  الجسر  تدعيم 

المعمل.

QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN → لتقويم الأسنان:
تثبيت الأسنان بعد العلاج بتقويم الأسنان• 

→ للأسنان المخلخلة:
التثبيت المؤقت للأسنان الواقعة ضمن الكسور السنخية• 
تجبير الأسنان المخلخلة بسبب تضرر الأنسجة الداعمة للأسنان• 
منع تحرك الأسنان• 

QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE → للأسنان المخلخلة:
الجبائر الفموية الإطباقية للأسنان المخلخلة بشدة• 
تجبير الأنسجة الداعمة للأسنان المخلخلة بشدة• 

QUARTZ SPLINT MESH → لإصلاح أطقم الأسنان وتدعيمها:
إصلاح أطقم الأسنان الأكريلية• 
تقوية التركيبات الصناعية الأكريلية أثناء التصنيع الأولي• 

QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN → يُستخدم مع Quartz Splint UD و
WOVEN وROPE فقط في حالة عدم وجود راتنج ذو ترطيب كافٍ. وهو ليس مادة 

لاصقة على تركيبات المينا أو العاج.

موانع الاستعمال
يمنع الاستخدام مع المرضى المصابين بحساسية معروفة تجاه الميثاكريلات.

التحذيرات
غير معروفة حتى الآن.

الاحتياطات
أدوات QUARTZ SPLINT مخصصة للاستخدام مرة واحدة.• 
لا تستخدم المنتجات بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية.• 
بتنظيفها •  يُنصح  معقمة. لا  QUARTZ SPLINT في صورة غير  أدوات  تُباع 

وتعقيمها.
و•   QUARTZ SPLINT UD استخدام  عند  مطاطي  حاجز  باستخدام  يُوصى 

.WOVENو ROPE
يوصى باستخدام المقصات الملائمة للألياف لتجنب إبلاء الألياف.• 
و/أو •   QUARTZ SPLINT UD لأدوات  المتزامن  الاستخدام  اختبار  يتم  لم 

ROPE و/أو WOVEN و/أو MESH. ولذلك، لا يوصى به.
إرشادات •  في  بها  الموصي  الطريقة  عن  مختلفة  بطريقة  الأداة  استخدمت  إذا 

الاستخدام، فقد تحدث إصابات في نسيج الفم أو قد يتم بلع المنتج.
أو •  الأطفال  لدى   QUARTZ SPLINT أدوات  استخدام  عن  بيانات  توجد  لا 

السيدات الحوامل أو المرضعات. ولذلك، لا يُنصح بمثل هذا الاستخدام.

التفاعلات الضارة
من المحتمل حدوث ردود فعل حساسية بسبب راتنج الميثاكريلات• 
انكسار الأداة• 
زوال اللاصق بصورة جزئية/زوال اللاصق من الأداة• 
انفصال تركيبة كسوة الأسنان• 

التعليمات خطوة بخطوة

التجبير المباشر
اعزل السن ونظف السطح.. 1
اختر QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN الصحيح. حدد الطول وفقًا للوضع . 2

التشريحي باستخدام شريط أو خيط أسنان طبي.
قصُ QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN باستخدام مقصات ملائمة للألياف . 3

لتجنب إبلاء الألياف. أضف QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN إذا كانت أداة 
Quartz Splint غير مشبعة بالراتنج بصورة كافية.

قم بتخريش* أسطح السن واشطفها*.. 4
بالهواء بلطف. . 5 أو مادة لاصقة* على أسطح الأسنان. جففها  تبطين*  ضع مادة 

ينبغي أن يبدو السطح لامعًا.
تستخدم . 6 لا  الأسنان.  أسطح  على  للسيولة*  قابلة  تركيبة  من  رقيقة  طبقة  ضع 

التصليب الضوئي عند هذه النقطة.
على . 7 أخرى  مرة  واضبطها   QUARTZ SPLINT WOVEN مادة  ضع 

الأسطح التي تم إعدادها. اضغط الجبيرة على الأسطح المتلاصقة. قم باستخدام 
التصليب الضوئي*. قم بالتغطية بطبقة رقيقة من التركيبة. قم باستخدام التصليب 

الضوئي*.
للضوء . 8 الجبيرة  تعريض  العجلات...تجنب  أو  المثاقب  باستخدام  اصقل 

الاصطناعي أو الطبيعي عند الصقل العلوي.

جسر معملي
جهز السن عن طريق الشطف بشكل ملائم وخذ طبعة للسن.. 1
للوضع . 2 وفقًا  الطول  حدد  الصحيح.   QUARTZ SPLINT UD اختر 

التشريحي باستخدام شريط أو خيط أسنان طبي.
قصُ QUARTZ SPLINT UD باستخدام مقصات ملائمة للألياف. أضف . 3

غير   Quartz Splint أداة  كانت  إذا   QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN
مشبعة بالراتنج بصورة كافية.

املأ الطبعة بطبقة من التركيبة مزدوجة التصليب المختارة*. لا تستخدم التصليب . 4
الضوئي.

داخل . 5 برفق  الجبيرة  على  واضغط   QUARTZ SPLINT UD مادة  ضع 
التركيبة. قم باستخدام التصليب الضوئي إذا لزم الأمر.

قم بالتغطية بطبقة أخرى من التركيبة وضع الطبعة في الصبغة واضغط عليها. . 6
اتركها تتصلب.

أزل الجسر وقم بإنهاء التصليب الضوئي*.. 7
قم بتسوية وصقل الجسر.. 8
اتبع الإجراء الذي تجده ملائمًا لتثبيت الجسر.. 9

إصلاح أطقم الأسنان المكسورة
قالب . 1 جهز  لاصق.  بشمع  والصقها  صحيح  بشكل  المكسورة  الأجزاء  بجلخ  قم 

الجبس الخاص بطاقم الأسنان القابل للنزع
حدد . 2 الجبس.  قالب  واعزل  الجلخ  الأسنان عن طريق  طاقم  قلل سمك وعرض 

الطول وفقًا للوضع التشريحي باستخدام شريط أو خيط أسنان طبي.
قصُ QUARTZ SPLINT MESH باستخدام مقصات ملائمة للألياف.. 3
اربط باستخدام راتنج قاعدة طاقم الأسنان المختار*.. 4
بالتصليب . 5 قم  برفق.  واضغط   QUARTZ SPLINT MESH مادة  ضع 

باستخدام  ثانية   40 لمدة  أو   LED مصباح  باستخدام  ثانية   20 لمدة  الضوئي 
مصباح هالوجيني على مساحة سطح 1 سم².

قم بتغطية مادة MESH التي تمت معالجتها بالتصليب الضوئي باستخدام راتنج . 6
قاعدة طاقم الأسنان المختار*.

قم ببلمرة طاقم الأسنان وفقًا لتعليمات الشركة المصنعة.. 7
قم بتسوية وصقل طاقم الأسنان.. 8
اتبع الإجراء الذي تجده ملائمًا لتثبيت طاقم الأسنان بعد إصلاحه.. 9

تجبير الأنسجة الداعمة للأسنان المخلخلة بشدة
اعزل السن ونظف السطح.. 1
للوضع . 2 وفقًا  الطول  حدد  الصحيح.   QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE اختر 

التشريحي باستخدام شريط أو خيط أسنان طبي.
للألياف. . 3 ملائمة  مقصات  باستخدام   QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE قصُ 

 Quartz Splint أداة  كانت  إذا   QUARTZ SPLINT RESIN أضف 
غير مشبعة بالراتنج بصورة كافية.

قم بتنظيف* أسطح السن وتخريشها* وشطفها*.. 4
بالهواء بلطف. . 5 أو مادة لاصقة* على أسطح الأسنان. جففها  تبطين*  ضع مادة 

ينبغي أن يبدو السطح لامعًا.
تستخدم . 6 لا  الأسنان.  أسطح  على  للسيولة*  قابلة  تركيبة  من  رقيقة  طبقة  ضع 

التصليب الضوئي عند هذه النقطة.
على . 7 أخرى  مرة  واضبطها   QUARTZ SPLINT ROPE مادة  ضع 

الأسطح التي تم إعدادها. اضغط الجبيرة على الأسطح المتلاصقة. قم باستخدام 
التصليب الضوئي*.

قم بالتغطية بطبقة رقيقة من التركيبة*. قم باستخدام التصليب الضوئي*.. 8
اصقل باستخدام المثاقب أو العجلات...تجنب كشف الجبيرة عند الصقل العلوي.. 9

التخزين
QUARTZ SPLINT هي مادة مكونة من ألياف مدعمة معالجة بالتصليب الضوئي، 

ويجب تجنب تعريضها للضوء المباشر أو ضوء الشمس.
احفظ المنتجات في العلبة الأصلية. 

افحص عبوة المنتج قبل استخدامه. لا تستخدم هذا المنتج في حالة التلف.

التخلص من المنتج 
تخلص منه بشكل آمن وفقًا للوائح المحلية/القومية.

السلامة والمسؤولية

الضمان
تضمن شركة RTD أن هذا المنتج خالٍ من أي عيوب في المواد والصناعة. لا تقدم شركة 
الملاءمة  أو  التسويق  بقابلية  أي ضمان ضمني  ذلك  في  بما  أخرى  أي ضمانات   RTD
لغرض معين. المستخدِم هو المسؤول عن تحديد ملاءمة المنتج للتطبيق الخاص بالمستخدم. 
إذا ثبت أن هذا المنتج معيب خلال فترة الضمان، فإن تعويضك الحصري والتزام شركة 

RTD الوحيد هو إصلاح منتج شركة RTD أو استبداله.

تحديد المسؤولية
بخلاف ما يحظره القانون، لن تتحمل شركة RTD مسؤولية أي فقدان أو تلف ينتج عن هذا 
المنتج، سواءً أكان بطريقة مباشرة أو غير مباشرة أو بطريقة خاصة أو عرضيًا أو تبعيًا، 
بغض النظر عن النظرية التي يستند إليها ادعاء المسؤولية، بما في ذلك الضمان أو العقد 

أو الإهمال أو المسؤولية التامة.
للاستخدام في مجال طب الأسنان فقط.

* ارجع إلى تعليمات الاستخدام الخاصة بالشركة المصنعة.

تعريف المصطلحات والرموز

الشركة المصنعة

لا تقم بإعادة الاستخدام

رمز التشغيلة

رقم الكتالوج

راجع تعليمات الاستخدام 

عدد الوحدات / المحتويات

تاريخ الصلاحية

يحفظ بعيدًا عن أشعة الشمس

الشركة المصنعة:
RTD

3 rue Louis Néel, Technoparc Espace Gavanière
France - 38120 St Egrève

www.rtddental.com ;info@rtd.fr

النص المرجعي هو النص باللغة الإنجليزية.
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